

WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 12 of the Bay County Republican Executive Committee allows for the REC to pass a resolution on behalf of the organization; and

WHEREAS, President Donald J. Trump, the National Republican Party and the Republican Party of Florida have expressed doubt about the legitimacy of the 2020 Election held; and

WHEREAS, the legal team of President Donald J. Trump has presented compelling evidence in multiple states to support the claims questioning the legitimacy of the 2020 Election; and

WHEREAS, the official platform of the Republican National Committee explicitly states that it "enthusiastically supports President Trump" and that "the Republican Party has and will continue to enthusiastically support the President's America-first agenda;" now therefore

RESOLVED, the Bay County Republican Party stands in support of President Donald J. Trump; and be it further

RESOLVED, the Bay County Republican Party will not consider Joseph Biden to be the legitimate winner of the 2020 Election without the concession of President Donald J. Trump and his acknowledgment of a fair 2020 Election; and be it further

RESOLVED, the Bay County Republican Party will only refer to a Democratic Administration in the United States for the next four years as "President-Imposed," without the concession of President Donald J. Trump acknowledging a fair election; and be it further

RESOLVED, the Bay County Republican Party will encourage Bay County Republican officials to not cooperate with an illegitimate-Biden Administration on any matters that infringe upon the Constitutionally protected rights of our citizens.

Passed: December 7th, 2020